2000-0192

## INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

**ORDINANCE NO.** 00-4-21

An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. Two (2) for the 1999 Road Maintenance Program to decrease the contract amount by \$67,095.06 and to increase the contract time by 21 calendar days.

## THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I**. That Ordinance No. 99-6-20 adopted June 21, 1999, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Barriere Construction, Company, L.L.C. for the construction of the 1999 Road Maintenance Program in the amount of \$750,834.72, and,

**SECTION II**. That Ordinance No. 99-12-10 adopted December 6, 1999, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. One (1) to increase the contract amount by \$164,798.00; and,

SECTION III. That it is necessary to decrease the contract amount by \$67,095.06 and to increase the contract time by 21 calendar days to replace broken pipe and catch basin on Boutte Estates Drive and to balance quantities at the end of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL, do hereby approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. Two (2) to the contract for the 1999 Road Maintenance Program to decrease the contact amount by \$67,095.06 and to increase the contract time by 21 calendar days; and,

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, that the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute this Change Order to the contract.

The foregoing Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:	FAUCHEUX, MINNICH	HILAIRE,	FABRE,	AUTHEMENT,	BLACK,	MARINO,
	the ordinance v	was declared	adopted the	NDRAN, ABADE is 17th day of tion in the Office	of Apri	

CHAIRMAN:  SECRETARY:  DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:  APPROVED:  DISAPPROVED:	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE ON April 20, 2000
PARISH PRESIDENT: Albert D. Leg RETD/SECRETARY: 4-18-00 AT: 2:45 PM RECD BY: CONTROL OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE PRESIDENT: A PRESIDENT OF THE P	AS ENTRY NO. 242624 IN MORTGAGE CONVEYANCE BOOK NO. 749 FOLIO 838
Opd. 99-6-20; Opd. 99-12-10	

	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	C
1	1
1	
1	3
1	
1	)
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	
	0
2	
2	1
2	
2	
2	
2	5
2	6
_	

	CHANGE ORDER  No. Two (2)
DATE OF ISSUANCE March 2, 2000	6 EFFECTIVE DATE March 2, 2000
OWNER St. Charles Parish Council CONTRACTOR Barriere Construction Co., L	
Contract St. Charles Parish Council—1999 Ro	oad Maintenance Program
Project 1999 Road Maintenance Program OWNER's Contract No. P960315	
OWNER's Contract No. P960315	ENGINEER's Contract No. 980089
ENGINEER larry j. picciola, inc.; Larry J. Picciola	ccioia, President
You are directed to make the following changes	s in the Contract Documents:
<b>Description:</b> (1) Replace broken pipe and cate twenty-one [21] days to contract.	ch basin on Boutte Estates Drive. (2) Balancing Change Order. (3) Add
	were crushed and required replacement. (2) Balance quantities at the end
the project. (3) Addition time to complete addi	ition work in Change Order No. 1.
Attachments: (List documents supporting change	ge) (1) Invoice for time and materials from Barriere Construction Co.,
L.L.C., dated December 16, 1999 and (2) Final C	
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price	Original Contract Times:
	Substantial Completion: January 20, 2000  Ready for final payment: January 20, 2000
\$750,834.72	Ready for final payment: January 20, 2000 (days or dates)
Niet in annual frame manifest Change Order(a)	
Net <i>increase</i> from previous Change Order(s) No. 1 to 1:	Net change from previous Change Orders No. <u>0</u> to No. <u>0</u> : Substantial Completion: <u>-0-</u>
	Ready for final payment:
\$164,798.00	(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: January 20, 2000
\$ 915,632.72	Substantial Completion: January 20, 2000  Ready for final payment: January 20, 2000
	(days or dates)
Net decrease of this Change Order:	Net increase this Change Order:
\$67,095.06	Substantial Completion: Twenty-One (21)  Ready for final payment: Forty (40)
07,023.00	(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
	Substantial Completion: February 10, 2000
\$848,537.66	Ready for final payment: March 1, 2000 (days or dates)
	(days of dates)
RECOMMENDED	APPROVED ACCEPTED
& (n L _ 1)	$\bigcap$
(I) N. Walda X.	DO14100 11 11 11 11
By: U WYY ON ON By: C	What I have By: Warm Words
ENGINEER larry j. b. ciola, inc. OWN	
Date: March 2, 2000 Date	e: 4/18/2000 Date: MARCH 17, 2800